THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 5185 GIBRALTAR Thursday 31st October 2024

B. 31/24

BILL

FOR

AN ACT to amend the Boy Scouts' Association Act.

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the Boy Scouts' Association (Amendment) Act 2024.

Commencement.

2. This Act comes into operation on the day of publication.

Amendments to Act.

- 3.(1) The Boy Scouts' Association Act is amended in accordance with this section.
 - (2) In the long title for "Boy Scouts" substitute "Scouts".
 - (3) In section (1) delete "Boy".
 - (4) In section 2-
 - (a) in the definition "the Association" after "1912" insert "and which has, by a Supplemental Charter, been subsequently renamed as The Scout Association";
 - (b) in the definition "boy scout" delete "boy" on both occasions that word appears.
 - (5) In section 4-
 - (a) in the section heading for "Boy scout" substitute "Scout";
 - (b) in the substantive section delete "boy".
 - (6) In section 5 delete "boy" on both occasions that word appears.
- (7) In section 6 for ", to imprisonment for one month and to a fine of £10" substitute "to a fine not exceeding level 1 on the standard scale".

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Bill amends the Boy Scouts' Association Act in order to reflect the change in the name of that organisation to The Scout Association. It also amends the penal provision to remove the imprisonment element, and to provide that the fine is in line with the standard scale of fines.

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Printing Limited
Unit 3, New Harbours
Government Printers for Gibraltar,
Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price. £0.50.